

No. 21-10806

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY PENDING APPEAL**

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ERIC SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-1800
Fax: (573) 751-0774

JUDD STONE
Solicitor General
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
Deputy Chief of Special Litigation

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of
Texas

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Solicitor General
Jesus.Osete@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of
Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. The Border Crisis and Its Impact on the States.....	2
II. The Migrant Protection Protocols	3
III. Procedural History.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because They Violated Federal Law.....	5
A. Defendants cannot escape judicial review of their unlawful agency action.....	6
B. The June 1 Memorandum was arbitrary and capricious.....	10
C. The June 1 Memorandum caused systematic violations of Section 1225.....	14
II. Defendants Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Factors.	17
A. Self-inflicted inconvenience is not irreparable harm.....	17
B. The balance of equities and public interest favor enforcing federal law, not implementing an unlawful memorandum.	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Arbid v. Holder</i> , 700 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>In re GGW Brands, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-bk-15130, 2013 WL 6906375 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2013).....	19
<i>Innovation L. Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	9
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of United States, v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 788 (1992).....	10

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12, 13

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418, 436 (2009)20

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)5, 6, 18, 20

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....6

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 18

Texas v. United States,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....6

United States v. Escobar,
 No. 2:17-CR-529, 2017 WL 5749620 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2017)..... 19

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12

Washington v. Reno,
 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) 19

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)8

Wolf v. Innovation L. Lab,
 140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020).....20

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)9

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....8

Statutes and Rules:

5 U.S.C.:
 § 701(a)(2)8
 § 706(2)(A)..... 8, 10

8 U.S.C.:

§ 1182(d)(5)(A).....15, 16, 17
 § 1225*passim*
 § 1225(b)(2)(C).....3, 9, 16
 § 1229a 3, 9
 § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 7, 8
 § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)9
 § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 15
 § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)..... 15
 § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 16
 § 1252(a)(2)(B)8
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(a)(2)4
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) 7
 Fifth Cir. R. 27.32

Other Authorities:

Emily Crane, *Mayorkas tells border agents US is ‘going to lose’: leaked audio*, N.Y. Post (Aug. 13, 2021) 1
 Emily Green, *The Biden Admin Is Considering Reviving Trump’s ‘Remain in Mexico’ Policy for Migrants*, Vice (Aug. 18, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3pexcc4f>..... 1
 U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Southwest Land Border Encounters*, CBP (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters>4
 11A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (3d ed.) 18
